
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

ADJOURNED AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

An adjourned meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 
 

commencing at 10.00 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Report (Pages 4 - 48) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

4.   Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Risk Report (To Follow) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 

 



(3) 

 entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Gover
[...]
 a position to respond as they are still experiencing 

challenges and staffing issue. Strong relationships however are still in place and work has continued with the BID which puts 

us in a good position to resurrect. Delayed until post Christmas upon which it will be reviewed and if there is capacity in the 

sector and local authority to progress. Projected start date will be reviewed in January 2022. Recommendation:  Due to the 

development of the Omnicom variantant and additional pressures this has put on the sector, it is proposed that this work is 

delayed further until next financial year and reviewed in April 2022.

Surveys completed, programme of priority estates being developed with the TDA to be completed over the next year to 18 

months.

Network and priorities established, engagement activiy is now underway and links established with Plymouth City Council 

and Devon County Council.

    17.Reposition our night-time economy through the implementation of the Evening and 

Night Time Economy Strategy.

Estimated completion October 2021 - delayed start date until Jan 2022

All schools have a bullying policy in place that is considered as part of their Ofsted regulatory inspection. During inspection 

parents are actively requested for feedback including their views on inclusion and any bullying in the schools. We review all 

Ofsted inspections and there is no evidence that there is an issue with bullying in any of our schools. Ofsted contact us 

directly if any bullying concerns are raised through their whistleblowing procedure. Any  parental concerns that are raised 

about bullying are investigated for both maintained and academy schools. Learning from these complaints are followed 

through with individual trusts and organisations.

On track

Completed

Concern

On track

On track

Liaison with other areas who are currently delivering Safer Towns to identify potentials around best practice has been 

undertaken. A review is now underway with part
[...]
ovements within the Planning Service ensuring improved responsiveness 

and accessibility together with a proactive approach.
Estimated completion December 2021

On track

On track

On track

Concern

On track

    80.Through the Community Wealth Building Board, develop a joined-up procurement 

approach for anchor organisations to make it simpler for local businesses bid for work.
Estimated completion January 2022

    86.Work across the Council and with our partners to ensure we are the best Corporate 

Parents possible.
Estimated completion March 2022

    81.Implement the Performance and Risk Framework to enable the Council to deliver 

against its priorities and put in place appropriate mitigation against the risks to its 

ambitions. 

Estimated completion March 2022

    82.Continue to work with the community to deliver the Melville Project aimed at addressing 

issues of poor housing, use of public open space and concentrated substance misuse 

problems.
Estimated completion April 2022

    79.Use the Community Fund to support individuals, not-for-profit organisations and small 

businesses that want to undertake projects which improve the lives of Torbay’s residents, as 

well as the environment of Torbay itself.
Estimated completion April 2022

    85.Develop and deliver the Workforce Plan for the Council with the aim of being an 

employer of choice within Torbay with inclusive and flexible work practices, leading by 

example through initiatives such as Kick Start.
Estimated completion April 2022

The workforce plan has been the subject of consultation with staff, the results of which are currently being considered. 

Alongside this we are implementing many elements of the 'Our People' project, as a part of the Council Re-design 

programme - this is currently focusing upon our application and induction processes, to ensure that we are providing the very 

best experience possible. 

The Corporate Parenting Strategy has been approved by Cabinet, and Full Council have agreed that future iterations will 

now be classed as Policy Framework, to be considered by Full Council. The work of the Corporate Parenting Board 

continues to strive for the best outcomes for our cared for, and care experienced children and young people. 

On track

All of the anchor institutions have agreed to sign-up to Devon Supply Hub. Torbay and South Devon Foundation Trust 

(TSDFT) have used the portal to help source a document storage solution, and Torbay Council have confirmed that they will 

advertise future contracts between £5K and £25K on the portal. Currently there are around 900 Torbay businesses 

registered on the Supply Devon Hub. Six TDA and Torbay Council contracts have been advertised through Supply Devon to 

date.  A pipeline of upcoming contracts from the anchor institutions are being shared and reviewed to promote upcoming 

tender opportunities and meet the buyer events.

The implementation of our Framework is progressing well with the recent appointment of a dedicated Officer to lead this 

across the Council. We are progressing the implmentation of PowerBI within the Council to provide a modern and interactive 

platform for Performance and Risk monitoring. 

An engagement event has been undertaken, work on addressing poorly regulated HMOs is now underway. Active 

enforcement has begun on a key abandoned site.

The pilot project with Registars is running behind due to lack of resources within the Registrars Team and them dealing with 

incoming changes to legislation which took priority. The Web and Systems Team have also been dealing with urgent day-to-

day work required to maintain business as usual. However, the pilot is now well under way and gathering pace. Once the 

pilot is completed, the project will be able to concentrate on other service areas and work with multiple areas to increase 

progress. 

Completing actions from the Action Plan approved in April, in addition the Planning Advisory Service mini peer
[...]
 and non-
compliance with timescales is 
common. There is a risk of a 
detrimental impact on the 
Council’s reputation, and of 
investigation by the Information 
Commissioners Office.  

In respect of complaints, a one stage 
process is now embedded, and the 
permanent appointment of two 
Complaints Officers who independently 
investigate/oversee complaints, has 
improved the Council’s performance 
significantly. 
Subject Access Requests remain at 
record levels. An individual request can 
take hundreds of hours to complete and 
significant delays are common place. As 

15 
 

 

Matthew 
Fairclou
gh-Kay 

P
age 47



22 
 

well as using support from other 
Councils to undertake a small number on 
our behalf, we have recruited a 
dedicated post on a 12 month FTC to 
deal with the backlog. 
 

SRCF
F16 

Government 
Devolution 
White Paper 

3 - Possible 4 – Major 12 
 

 

The UK Government have 
pledged to bring forward a White 
Paper to set out their proposals 
for English Devolution. This 
could include proposals for local 
government reorganisation 
where existing Local Authorities 
are combined into single 
Councils. 
 
 
 

The White Paper was anticipated to be 
published for responses in the autumn of 
2020. However, the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government's 
press office now say it will come out "in 
due course". 

12 
 

 

Anne-
Marie 
Bond 

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Report
	SLT Corporate Risk Register 2021 22 Q2 Live Doc




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

31 January 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill and O'Dwyer 

 

 
381. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johns and Loxton.  In the 
absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairwoman, Councillor Kennedy chaired the 
meeting. 
 

382. Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Report  
 
Members noted the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Report. 
 

383. Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Risk Report  
 
The Audit Committee considered a high level report that been designed and 
produced with a series of key performance indicators and high scoring risks which 
align to the visions of the Community and Corporate Plan, and outlined how well 
the Council was performing against these key priorities. The report enabled the 
Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members and the Audit Committee to review 
and challenge the Council’s performance on a regular basis and to identify any 
improvement actions that may be required. 
  
The Committee welcomed the improved performance report and the timeliness of 
its presentation.  Members thanked the Performance and Risk Team for 
developing a performance framework and metric set that provided them with the 
reassurance that performance and risk were being adequately monitored. 
  
The Committee challenged the performance in respect of the following areas: 
 

 Tackling Climate Change – the collection of base line data in respect of the 
Council’s carbon footprint; 

 The development of the Open Spaces Strategy; 

 The future engagement approach in respect of potential sea defence 
schemes in Paignton and Preston; 

 Budget allocation in respect of tackling climate change; 

 The Planning Service in respect of capacity, caseloads and empowerment 
of officers, as well as, the recognition of the ‘customer’; 



Audit Committee   Monday, 31 January 2022 
 

 

 The learning from Ombudsman’s and equivalent bodies findings against the 
Council; 

 SWISCo in respect of customer relations; 

 The measures put in place regarding departments that are not responding 
to complaints; and 

 The findings of the SEND Inspection. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) that the Cabinet consider further allocation of resources to ensure that the 
Council can seek external funding towards tackling climate change; 
 

ii) that the Chief Executive determine appropriate reporting to Audit 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Board regarding the 
implementation of the Planning Advisory Service report and monitoring 
of actions contained within; 

 
iii) that the Audit Committee receives an update on the Planning Service for 

the Future Project, including the project initiation document as well as 
national and regional performance comparators; 

 
iv) the Complaint Performance Recovery Report be circulated every quarter;   

 
v) that the Corporate Performance Report include the number of complaints 

upheld by Local Government Ombudsman and other equivalent bodies; 
 

vi) that Audit Committee monitor the performance indicators relating to 
customer relations and customer feedback and performance reporting 
regarding SWISCo; and 
 

vii) that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be 
recommended to ensure appropriate KPI’s are developed in respect of 
SEND and Elective Home Education are developed and included in the 
Council’s Performance Framework. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


